
By receiving this agenda pack electronically you have
saved the authority approx. £9.06 in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Howells (Chair)
Councillors Goodway, Hunt, McKerlich, White, Murphy, Thomas and 
Sanders

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 8 September 
2015 and 6 October 2015 – to follow 

4  Review of the Non Operational Investment Property Estate  (Pages 1 - 72)

 Councillor Phil Bale, Leader of the Council would be in attendance and 
may wish to make a statement.

 Neil Hanratty, Director of Economic Development and Helen Jones 
(Corporate Property and Estates Manager) will present the report and be 
available to answer Members questions;

 Questions by Members of the Committee. 

5  Review of Disciplinary Policy, including Grievance, Bullying & Harassment  
(Pages 73 - 294)

 Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member, Corporate Resources & 
Performance will be in attendance and may wish to make a statement;



 Lynne David, Operational Manager, Centre of Expertise, Chris Synan, 
Operational Manager will introduce the report and be available to answer 
questions.

 Questions by Members of the Committee 

6  Correspondence Update  (Pages 295 - 322)

7  Way Forward  

8  Date of next meeting  

Tuesday 1 December 2015 at 4:30pm

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 28 October 2015
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF                
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                                   3 November 2015 

Review of the Non-Operational Investment Property Estate

Reason for the Report

1. To provide the Committee with an opportunity to consider the Council’s proposed 

strategy for managing its non-operational property portfolio, and provide its views to 

the Council Leader and officers prior to consideration of a proposed Non Operational 

Property Strategy by Cabinet on 12 November 2015.

Background

2. The Committee has had a longstanding interest in the management of the Council’s 

estate, which comprises both ‘operational’ property (from which the Council operates 

and delivers services), and ‘non-operational’ or ‘investment’ property (which is often let 

for commercial return or to promote local employment, small businesses and the 

economic regeneration of local areas). 

3. The Cabinet Report attached at Appendix A sets out the diversity of the Council’s 600 

non-operational estate properties, and explains the current and proposed 

management and governance arrangements for their retention, maintenance or 

disposal, based on an independent review undertaken by commercial property 

consultancy Jones Lang LaSalle (JLL) in January 2015.

4. The Cabinet report outlines issues that need to be resolved.  These include:

 a current lack of defined governance for management of the Council’s non-

operational estate;

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 maintenance expenditure not undertaken on a structured basis, with the 

portfolio maintenance backlog estimated at £2m; and 

 some properties are currently held by Directorates and utilised to support 

revenue budgets.

5. Proposals to address these issues can be found on page 3 of Appendix A (points 11-

18).  The Cabinet is being asked to recommend:

 that all income generating properties and associated budgets are held 

corporately;

 establishment of an Investment Estate;

 governance of the Investment Estate to be administered by a new Investment 

Board consisting of officers from Strategic Estates, Legal, and Finance, advised 

by a commercial agent; and

 delegated officer authority in consultation with the Leader, with an annual report 

as part of the Corporate Asset Management Plan.

  

6. For clarity, the papers attached to this covering report are:

 Appendix A: Cabinet Report - 12 November 2015, Review of the Non Operational 

Estate, which is itself supported by the following appendices:

Appendix 1: Independent Review of the Non Operational Estate;

Appendix 2: Investment Estate Schedule.

.

Previous Scrutiny

7. The Committee received a presentation of the JLL review and recommendations in 

January 2015.  Members will find a copy of this Review document attached at 

Appendix 1 of Appendix A.  The document contains an overview of the local 

investment property market, the planning context, a review of the Council’s portfolio 

and suggestions towards future strategy in this area.  The report provides 18 

recommendations for the Council to consider, in areas spanning; the renewal of the 

Council’s Investment Asset Strategy; categorisation of existing assets; agreement of 

the implementation plan; and operational management of the Estate.

Page 2



8. Following the scrutiny in January 2015  the Committee wrote to the Leader requesting 

that Cabinet address the following concerns:

 when deciding the way forward for the Investment Portfolio, take into 

consideration the community and social benefit of Council property, as well 

as financial considerations;

 acceptance of  the recommendation to sell 1rack rent shops without giving 

serious thought to their benefit to the community;

 where community assets are considered for asset transfer, sound business 

cases should be in place, and there must be community capacity to take the 

buildings on;

 full consultation with Ward Members is recommended  where disposals are 

considered; and 

 Members support the recommendation that strategic sites in the city centre 

should be retained.

9. In addition the Committee has programmed consideration of property-related issues 

on several occasions, responding to the Wales Audit Office’s Corporate Assessment 

issued in September 2014, that ‘the Council is not managing its land and property 

assets well’.  Key messages contained within letters from the Committee to Cabinet 

over the past two years  have included: 

 the urgency with which the Council’s strategy for its property estate should be 

addressed;

 the need for a strong rationale for the use of the estate in future; 

 Members’ concern regarding the estate maintenance backlog;

 that due consideration should be given to the Council’s estate in terms of its 

potential social and community benefits, as well as to potential financial 

benefits from any disposals;

 the need to compare the performance of our estate to the performance of that 

of the Core Cities;

 the need to develop explicit performance measures for the estate;

1Rack rent is defined as the full rent of a property including both land and improvements if it were subject to 
an immediate open-market rental review.

Page 3



 that local Members should be involved as decisions concerning disposals 

develop; and

 that a medium to long-term view of the use of the estate should be taken, rather 

than a short-term/annual point of view.

Way Forward

10.The Council Leader Councillor Phil Bale has been invited to attend the meeting and 

may wish to make a statement. Neil Hanratty, Director for Economic Development, 

and Helen Jones, Corporate Property and Estates Manager, will be in attendance to 

answer Members’ questions.   

Legal Implications

11.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, 
[...]
ent/disposal. 

5. An independent review of the Council’s Non Operational Estate was 
undertaken in January 2015 by property consultancy Jones Lang LaSalle 
(JLL) and a copy of the report is attached as Appendix 1.  JLL made a 
series of recommendations which are considered in this report.  These 
included rationalising the estate by selling low yielding management 
intensive properties and to reinvest the capital by acquiring better 
yielding assets. JLL further advised that reinvestment of capital receipts 
in the estate is required to retain and improve the asset value.

6. In January the PRAP Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from 
JLL.  The Chairman of the Committee asked that a number of their views 
be taken into account.  These included: 

 That the community and social benefits be taken into account as well 
as financial considerations.  

 That the community benefits of the market rented shops be taken 
into account in the decision making process.  

 Where community assets are considered for transfer that sound 
business cases should be in place and there must be a community 
capacity to take on these buildings.  

 It was requested that full ward member consultation is undertaken 
where disposal of assets is proposed.

 That the Council’s strategic sites in the city centre be retained.

Issues

7. At the present time there is no defined rationale or governance to effectively 
manage the Council’s Non Operational estate. As a consequence decisions 
in terms of lettings, disposals and estate rationalisation can be ad hoc with 
varied authorities being applied.

8. Given the range of assets currently included in the Non Operational Estate 
the purpose for holding an asset is not clear. 

9. Investment to modernise the estate is sporadic, and maintenance 
expenditure for the upkeep of the estate is not undertaken on a structured 
basis. The condition of the estate is variable with some of the more modern 
properties being in good condition and with some in need of extensive 
maintenance work.  The current maintenance backlog for this portfolio is 
estimated to be circa £2m. Maintenance work is financed from the Asset 

Page 8



Page 3 of 5

Renewal Programme on a standard prioritised basis each year but this does 
not address the work needed and is not a sustainable solution. 

10.Some properties within the Non Operational Estate are held across service 
areas and are utilised to support revenue budgets. This results in sub-
optimal management of the estate.

The Proposed Approach

11. The Non Operational Estate has been assembled over many years and 
consists of many properties that are a legacy of the Council’s previous 
operational activities. In particular, the estate consists of properties that 
have good commercial purpose and others that are retained primarily for 
community purposes. It is therefore proposed to re-categorise the Non 
Operational Estate and to split the estate to create a new ‘Investment 
Estate’, with the residual properties being managed as part of the 
operational estate.  

12. The proposed properties to be included in the Investment Estate are 
presented in Appendix 2. This will create a portfolio of properties that are 
held solely for income generation purposes.

13. It is proposed to establish a new governance arrangement to manage 
decision making relating to the Investment Estate to ensure that the 
portfolio is managed within a strict framework. This will involve the 
disposal of poor performing assets in terms of yield (return on 
investment); re-gearing of some existing arrangements; investment in 
properties that have the potential to generate further income; and the 
purchase of properties that will deliver a better yield.

14. To enable this, it is proposed that all capital receipts from the disposal of 
assets within the Investment Estate are ring-fenced to be reinvested in 
the Investment Estate with a view to generating increased income. 

15. It is proposed to establish a new governance arrangement to deal with 
the efficient management of the Investment Estate. This will involve a 
new Investment Board consisting of officers from Strategic Estates, Legal 
and Finance. Day to day management will be undertaken by Strategic 
Estates with external advice through an appointed Commercial Agent.  
Recommendations for disposal, investment, re-gearing and acquisition 
will be presented quarterly to the Investment Board. Decisions will be 
reported quarterly to Asset Management Board and subsequently to 
Cabinet. 

16. In the first instance Strategic Estates will build on the initial review 
undertaken by JLL and for each asset will determine which of the 
following three actions is appropriate:

 Retain: good investments, hold as they provide a good return;

Page 9



Page 4 of 5

 Remodel: consider how existing investments can be improved, i.e. re 
–gear existing leases on better terms or invest in the asset.

 Release: the asset does not deliver an appropriate return on 
investment and should be sold. The capital receipt from this sale is 
then ring-fenced to either invest in an existing asset or purchase a 
new better yielding asset. 

17. It is also intended that the Investment Board directs facilities 
management spend in relation to these assets, in particular spend on 
maintenance/asset renewal. 

18. The residual properties that are currently part of the Non Operational 
Estate that do not form part of the Investment Estate will be managed as 
part of the Council’s Operational Estate and will be subject to the same 
decision making processes involving local Member consultation and 
Cabinet approvals accordingly. This is considered the appropriate 
approach for the residual properties as they retain an element of local 
and community interest.

Reason for Recommendations

19. To enable Cabinet to approve the establishment of a governance 
structure and series of actions to enable Strategic Estates to effectively 
manage this st
[...]
TATE, UNIT 20 HADFIELD R IND ESTATE 01129650 - ADDITIONAL LAND LEC, GRANGETOWN
MERCURY RELAY STATION, HADFIELD ROAD, UNIT 19 HADFIELD RD IND ESTATE, UNIT 19 HADFIELD RD IND ESTATE (FOR ADDIT LEASE SEE 6412) EL, CANTON
CARDIFF WEST SUBSTATION, HADFIELD ROAD, ELECTRICITY SUB STATION, UNIT 19 HADFIELD RD IND ESTATE FOR ADDIT LEASE SEE 6412) ELE, GRANGETOWN
GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK, RIVERSIDE TERRACE, RIVERSIDE TERRACE, GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK MOSTLY UNUSED HIGHWAY VERGE LAND SUBJECT, CAERAU
GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK, MICHAELSTON RD, ST FAGANS, GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK, CARDIFF
GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK TRELAI PARK, GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK, GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK, CAERAU
GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK, HAZEL PLACE, GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK, GAS GOVERNOR KIOSK, FAIRWATER
ELECTRICITY SUB STATION, MINSTER ROAD, ELECTRICITY SUB STN, ELECTRICITY SUB STN MINSTER RD PLAYING FIELDS, PENYLAN

WORKSHOPS
Bessemer Workshops
Ely Brewery Workshops
Fairwater Workshops
Gabalfa Workshops
Lamby Workshops
Douglas Buildings
Royal Stuart Workshops

P
age 70



Splott Workshops
Willowbrook Workshops
BUSINESS IN FOCUS ENTERPRISE HOUSE, 127-129 BUTE STREET, ENTERPRISE HOUSE, PREMISES, BUTETOWN
DUMBALLS ROAD TRAINING CENTRE, DUMBALLS ROAD, DUMBALLS ROAD TRAINING CENTRE, DUMBALLS ROAD TRAINING CENTRE, BUTETOWN

DISCLAIMER: this list is subject to further due diligence and therefore maybe subject to amendment  within the 
relevant criteria for investment properties.

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF                    
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                      3 November 2015

REVIEW OF DISCIPLINARY POLICY

(including Grievance, Bullying & Harassment policies and associated  
procedures)

Reason for this Report
1. To present the Committee with an opportunity to consider the Disciplinary Policy 

Review, and the new Resolution Policy ( formerly Grievance and Bullying and 

Harassment policies ) and contribute to pre-decision policy development, prior to 

Cabinet’s consideration of proposed recommended changes.

Background
2. The Committee has responsibility for scrutiny, monitoring and review of the 

effectiveness of all Council human resource policies.

3. A review of workplace Investigations in the Council was undertaken between 

October 2014 and December 2014.  260 disciplinary investigations over the 

previous 18 months (from April 2013 to October 2014) were examined. 

4. A Report and Executive Summary was produced in March 2015 with nine key 

recommendations, and 25 sub recommendations for change. (see Appendices 1 

and 2 attached).

5. The Council is presently in the policy consultation phase following these published 

reports, including consultation with all Directorates, Trade Unions and Equality 

Networks.

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



Summary of Key Changes Proposed

6. Disciplinary Policy (Corporate )

a. Reduce the length of the current corporate Disciplinary Policy by extracting the 

guidance information from it. 

b. Produce a series of five new comprehensive guidance documents for Hearing 

Chairs, Investigating Officers, managers, employees and witnesses to 

supplement the policy, ensure a more consistent approach /consistent advice, 

and to better support those dealing with investigations. (A draft sample can be 

found at Appendix 3.)

c. Revise timescales regarding key decisions during an investigation.

d. Introduce standardised preliminary assessment, to enable robust decision 

making regarding the appropriate course of action e.g. informal or formal 

procedure.

e. Introduce a new formal ‘fast track’ disciplinary procedure available for 

misconduct issues. 

f. Introduce a standardised format for suspension from duty, which evidences 

clarity of decision making i.e. that all alternatives to suspension have been 

considered. 

g. Change the level for authorising suspension to Operational Manager (and 

above).

h. Introduce a requirement to report and re
[...]
r managed. It is proposed to  

establish an internal Investigation Team,  to deal with, for example, more complex 

or potential gross misconduct investigations, those involving the police, 

safeguarding concerns, fraud and impropriety 

19.A member of the Investigation Team would work solely on the investigation until it 

was concluded, to ensure investigations are undertaken as quickly as possible and 

reduce the mean length of investigations.

20.The Senior Management Team has considered options and proposes the 

establishment of a “virtual team” comprising staff nominated by Directorates, and 

and released from their day job, to undertake the investigation, who would receive 

additional training. Directorates would manage their own cover arrangements. 

Investigations could be cross Directorate if required. This will be developed further 

in 2016. 

Scope of the Scrutiny
21.The Committee will examine the proposals having been:  

a. advised of the key changes proposed to the Disciplinary, Grievance and 

Bullying and Harassment policies;

b. updated on the current consultation programme with Directorates, Trade 

Unions and Equality Networks;

Page 77



c. advised of the pre-implementation phase of the policies;

d. informed of the views of the Senior Management team, regarding the 

principle of establishing an internal Investigation team for complex 

workplace investigations, as recommended in the Review of Workplace 

Investigations report. 

Way Forward
22.Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member, Corporate Resources and 

Performance), Lynne David (Operational Manager, Human Resources), and Chris 

Synan, (Operational Manager) will attend Committee to explain to Members the 

changes that are proposed to the policy as a result of the Review, and answer any 

questions Members may have. 

Legal Implications 
23.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations 
[...]
nclusive 

and effective. 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR NIGEL HOWELLS 
CHAIR, POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
cc       Members of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 Marie Rosenthal, Director of Governance and Legal Services 
 Paul Keeping, Operational Manager responsible for Equality and Diversity 

Martyn Jones, Chief Executive, Diverse Cymru 
Sheila Hendrickson-Brown, Chief Executive, Cardiff Third Sector Council 

Page 322


	Agenda
	4 Review of the Non Operational Investment Property Estate
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1 to Appendix A
	Appendix 2 to Appendix A
	Revised non-op 1


	5 Review of Disciplinary Policy, including Grievance, Bullying & Harassment
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Correspondence Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: County Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
County Councillors Hunt, McKerlich, White and Murphy

(These minutes were amended at the meeting of the Policy Review & 
Performance Scrutiny Committee 1 December 2015.  The amendment appears 

in bold italics) 

45 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors Goodway Sanders and Huw Thomas

46 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson advised Members that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interests.

47 :   MINUTES 

The Committee AGREED that the minutes of the 8 September 2015 and 6 October 
2015 by approved as a correct record. 

48 :   REVIEW OF THE NON OPERATIONAL INVESTMENT PROPERTY 
ESTATE 

The Chairperson welcomed the following to the meeting:

 Councillor Phil Bale, Leader of the Council
 Neil Hanratty, Director of Economic Development
 Helen Jones, Corporate Property and Estates Manager
 Steve Watkins, Strategic Estates
 Paul Tarling, Jones, Lang, Lasalle

The Chairperson advised Members that they had an opportunity to consider the 
Council’s proposed strategy for managing its Non-Operational Property portfolio and 
to offer our observations prior to consideration by the Cabinet.  Members may recall 
there was a longstanding interest in the management of the Council’s estate, 
receiving a presentation of the JLL review in January 2015.  The Council’s draft 
proposals had now been developed and this was an opportunity to offer comments to 
help shape the proposed strategy.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Bale to make a statement.

Councillor Bale explained it was essential for the Council to invest in the estate, 
subsequent to the recommendations provided by the Wales Audit Office.  The Asset 
Management Programme was developing along with establishment of new 
governance arrangements to deal with the efficient management of the Investment 
Estate.  Key findings were provided by JLL highlighting the Council’s failure to 
reinvest in some areas of its estate.  The Corporate Assessment outlined the need 



for change in this area following sale of assets with little or no return.  The Change in 
direction would ensure the Council receive a good rate of return and a robust set of 
arrangements was being developed to support this.

The Committee received a presentation which outlined the following:

 Council’s mixture of assets
 Proposed Approach
 Initial actions by Strategic Estates.

The Chairperson thanked officers for the presentation and invited the Committee to 
ask questions.

Members of the Committee were concerned the Council was seen to be selling its 
assets off at a lower price than expected and asked what investment was taking 
place to achieve capital gain.

The Committee was advised that properties that generated very little income were 
highlighted for sale as a result of their low performance.  This included rationalising 
the estate by selling low yielding management investment properties and to reinvest 
the capital by acquiring better yielding assets.   The maintenance of these properties 
was over £2M and focus was being directed towards generating a better return.

The Committee was provided with information on the dynamics between the capital 
and revenue.  It was essential to identify and dispose of poor performing assets in 
term of yield; re-gearing of some existing arrangements and investment in properties 
that had the potential to generate further income along with purchase of properties 
that would deliver a better yield.

Some of the key principles was to ensure that monies were ring fenced from the 
disposal of assets to be reinvested in the estate.   The properties list would be further 
refined and therefore easier to manage and move forward to create further rewarding 
investment.  The Investment Portfolio was designed to generate income, including 
identifying capital to create additional revenue. 

The Committee discussed the potential properties highlighted for sale and noted that 
sale of car parks to private run companies had created income for the Council.  The 
market was being carefully monitored to identify a range of potential investment 
opportunities and all capital receipts would be marked to reinvest in projects that 
generated income.

The Committee was assured the new Investment Board had a recognised framework 
supporting disposal and investment.  Decisions would be reported quarterly to Asset 
Management Board and subsequently Cabinet.

The Investment Board would undertake an Annual Review addressing performance 
over a year.  Community Assets will now be managed as part of the operational 
estate and subject to the same level of member engagement as operational assets.

Members were provided with information on current process to deal with items close 
to being disposed of.  Freeholders were provided with information on the specifics of 
the sale and the Council would establish possible monies to be realised. 



The Committee made reference to the dynamics of the city centre and were slightly 
concerned with the number of buildings being developed for student accommodation.   
The quality of design was crucial in this matter along with the wellbeing of the city 
and it was important to recognise the character and heritage of the city centre when 
developing future sites. 

Members highlighted the need for additional hotels in the city and asked if unused 
buildings take on the roll for the much needed hotel space.  In response Officers 
acknowledged this need but advised the process was costly.

The Members discussed the issues of older pubs being converted into shops and 
flats in community areas.  The Committee was also concerned with the future of 
Celsa Steel and what the Council were doing to support this.  In response the 
Committee was assured the Council were in contact with Celsa Steel.

The Committee welcomed the fact that the Council had signed up to the Charter for 
Sustainable Steel.

Members were provided with timelines for developing these processes including the 
establishment of the Investment Board.  The process was ongoing and it was hoped 
to make the overall programme more transparent by developing the Asset 
Management Plan.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes on behalf of the 
Committee to the Cabinet Member to convey their comments and observations (see 
attached) 

49 :   REVIEW OF DISCIPLINARY POLICY, INCLUDING GRIEVANCE, 
BULLYING & HARASSMENT 

The Chairperson welcomed the following:

 Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 
Performance 

 Lynne David, Operational Manager, Centre of Expertise
 Chris Synan, Operational Manager

The Chairperson advised Members that they had an opportunity to consider 
proposed changes to  the Disciplinary Policy  and new comprehensive guidance 
notes  and a new Resolution Policy (formerly Grievance and Bullying and 
Harassment policies) and contribute to pre-decision policy development, prior to 
Cabinet’s consideration of the proposed recommended changes.  CS had 
undertaken a review of 260 disciplinary investigations over an eighteen month period 
had resulted in a Report in March 2015 with recommendations for change. It was 
these recommendations which were the basis for proposed changes.  

The Chairperson invited Councillor Hinchey to make a statement. 

Councillor Hinchey explained that one of the Council’s key objectives was to reduce 
the sickness absence rates and it was hoped the new Policy would contribute to t 
this.  This was a much more streamlined Policy and more user friendly for both 
managers and employees.  The Policy included new Guidance information for all 



roles involved in any aspects of the Disciplinary process.  This new draft was 
designed to empower managers to support and assist their staff in a more sensitive 
way, and encourage engagement in the workplace.  This was the initial draft and a 
consultation process was currently underway, involving Directorates, Trade Unions 
and Equality Network representatives. .

The Committee were provided with a presentation which outlined the following:

 Study of Workplace Investigations
 Key Principles for Future Workplace Investigations
 Key Policy Changes
 New Resolution Policy
 Policy Consultation programme
 Way forward.

The Chairperson thanked Officers for the information and invited Members to ask 
questions.

The Committee was pleased with the fact that the new Policy dealt with both minor 
and major incidents appropriately and proportionally.  An incident termed “minor 
misconduct r”  could be dealt with under a new Fast Track process which would be 
introduced which would mean that such matters could be dealt with more quickly and 
efficiently .. The more serious matters, termed” gross misconduct” would not be 
eligible for this process but would be dealt with in a more streamlined way.  
Members were provided with information on how incidents would be dealt with.  An 
initial assessment into an allegation would take place before making decisions on 
how best to proceed.  Support would be provided to managers on the process and 
this included input from Occupational Health, where required.

The Committee was provided with information on the new Employee Assistance 
Programme being introduced this month. Through the National Procurement 
Framework,   CareFirst would be providing 24/7 telephone counselling and support in 
addition to access to advice services. It was reiterated that this would not replace the 
current in-house employee counselling service but would enhance the provision, 
providing an out of hours telephone advice service plus a one-stop-shop approach to 
information services available.

The Committee was concerned with the number of suspensions and time taken to 
resolve a number of disciplinary and grievance matters and asked if trends had been 
recorded to monitor these figures.  In response Officers explained that the changes 
being proposed were designed to streamline the process and hopefully create a 
resolution culture of problem solving rather than defaulting to the traditional 
grievance/complaint approach.  The new Resolution policy included reference to an 
expanded mediation service which would assist in some circumstances to find an 
agreed way forward.  It was also noted that a number of the investigations taking 
place did not result in disciplinary sanctions and that the time taken to complete the 
process in these circumstances should be improved.  

Members of the Committee were of the view that managers required training in this 
area not simply guidance and suggested that compulsory training sessions on the 
Policy be developed.



The Committee noted that the majority of decisions were put to the Chief Executive 
for confirmation, causing potential further delays in the procedure.  As a result of this, 
it was proposed that the policy be amended to give Operational Managers the power 
to initiate and deal with the disciplinary process.  In depth investigation on how 
disciplinary cases resulted in suspension had taken place and a recommendation 
was provided on the reporting mechanism of the process. The provision of additional 
management information to establish compliance with the new procedures from 1 
April 2016 would be important as this would help reinforce accountability and 
responsibilities. Such matters should also be a standing item on every Directorate 
and Senior Management Team agenda.

The Committee was assured that managers were not acting on these processes in 
isolation and support was provided by HR.  PPDR’s would also contribute towards 
the change in approach and culture along with the Council’s proposed Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy.

Members of the Committee were concerned at the number of employees subject to  
the current disciplinary process and confirmed that the:

 Number of disciplinary proceedings was too high.
 Number of grievances was higher
 Length of time taken for resolution (in one extreme example of 194 weeks)  

was not acceptable.

The overall process was not satisfactory and further attention was required in order to 
reduce the current figures.  Positive targets should be set, along with the streamlining 
of paperwork and processes.

The Committee was assured that the new Policy would support and reduce the 
number of current disciplinary cases in the system.  The new Employee Assistance 
Programme would also contribute to the improvements in sickness absence levels as 
there was often correlation between investigatory processes and sickness absence. 
Once the new Policy was agreed and implemented a robust monitoring process 
would commence to observe the impact it would have on such matters. .

Members of the Committee were advised that the Council did have the staffing 
expertise to support this Policy and Directors would be involved when the case 
reached a certain level.

The Committee asked that the Policy be adhered to in schools.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes on behalf of the 
Committee to the Cabinet Member to convey their comments and observations (see 
attached) 

50 :   CORRESPONDENCE UPDATE 

The Committee noted the content of the report and appendices.

51 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Tuesday 1 December 2015. 


